Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Land Drainage Act 1991 (c. 59)

- 13. In section 35(3) of the Land Drainage Act 1991(1)—
 - (a) for "the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions" there is substituted "the Secretary of State"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for "that Secretary of State" there is substituted "the Secretary of Transport, Local Government and the Regions".

1

⁽¹⁾ s.35(3)(a) was amended by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions Order 1997, S.I.1997/2971, Art.6(1), Sched., para 22.